

---

---

No. 06-1818

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH GROUP and THE UNITED STEEL,  
PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the Occupational Safety and  
Health Administration, United States Department of Labor

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS (FINAL)**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
DC Bar No. 413548  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

December 17, 2007

*Attorney for Petitioners*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. OSHA Has Not Supported Its Infeasibility Findings. ....	4
Stainless-Steel Welding.....	4
Aerospace Painting.....	9
Dye, Catalyst, and Pigment Production.....	11
Electroplating.....	14
II. Even If Its Infeasibility Findings Could Be Sustained, OSHA Has Failed to Justify Its Choice of a Uniform Standard When a Lower Standard Is Feasible for Most Industries. ....	17
III. OSHA Has Not Explained the Rule’s Action Level and Employee Notification Provisions. ....	23
The Action Level. ....	23
Employee Notice. ....	24
IV. The Intervenors’ Arguments Provide No Support for the Rule. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 5, 7, 10, 15
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 26
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Dept. v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Consol. R. Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Industrial Union Dept. v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Kutler v. Carlin</i> , 139 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	5
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Moret v. Karn</i> , 746 F.2d 989 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16, 27

<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Comm’rs v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. EPA</i> , 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19, 24

**Regulatory Materials:**

43 FR 5918 (Feb. 10, 1978).....	17, 18
43 FR 19583 (May 5, 1978).....	17
57 FR 42102 (Sept. 14, 1992).....	7-8, 20
61 FR 56745 (Nov. 4, 1996) .....	18
62 FR 1493 (Jan. 10, 1997).....	18
71 FR 10100 (JA 1-287) (Feb. 28, 2006) .....	15, 18, 20, 27
71 FR 63238 (JA 291-98) (Oct. 30, 2006).....	20

**Other:**

Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1980).....	16
